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Members Only: Wave 11 (Quarter 3 2015/16)
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Key findings
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Satisfaction with last trip remains high at 80, although slightly lower
than the peak score (81) in wave 9. This trend is also reflected in
advocacy (83).

Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave
H n
Dec 12 July 13 Dec 13 July 14 Dec 14 July 15 Dec 15
83 84 83 83
=9 80 80 80
- 76
73
t t = Advocacy
Large Highest ever . . .
increase in level of === Satisfaction with
advocacy and advocacy last trip
satisfaction and
with last trip satisfaction
remains with last trip
stable

QA2. How likely would you be to recommend Santander Cycles to friends or family?

QJ7b. How satisfied are you with the overall experience of using Santander Cycles for this -_
) . <» Santander
TNS particular trip~

Base (all members): W11: 2455 5



Headlines

B Likelihood to recommend (83) and satisfaction with the most recent trip (80) in Wave 11 have remained

steady since Wave 10, just below peak scores.

B Nearly eight in ten members (79%) intend to renew their membership with either the same or an

alternative access period and a further 3% are app only members.

B Satisfaction with value for money continues to improve, reaching its highest level of 73 since the pricing

changes in January 2013.

B Satisfaction with the availability of bicycles at docking stations has continued to improve this wave,
although it remains the key area for improvement. In addition, 58% failed to find an available space (at
least once) compared to 64% for the same period last year. In their most recent trip, nine in ten

members were successful at finding a bike at their first docking station.

B The Santander Cycles mobile app has been used by seven in ten members, with over a third of
members using it on their most recent trip. The main reason for using the app on their most recent trip

was to check for the availability of bicycles, with nearly half (49%) using the app for this purpose.

.
TNS
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Key measure: satisfaction with the last trip
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Overall satisfaction with Santander Cycles Hire remains high, maintaining
a score of 80 since the transition to become Santander Cycles.

Barclays Cycle Hire ! Becomes Santander Cycles
Mean 73 76 79 80 81 80 80

%

57 m8 - 10
70

m5-7

32 i m0O -4
= 22 23 I 2> 23
11 8 8 6 . 7 7

Wave 5 Wave 6 Wave 7 Wave 8 Wave 9 : Wave 10 Wave 11

this particular trip? Base (All members ): W11 2455
-

QJ7b.How satisfied are you with the overall experience of using Santander Cycles for



The availability of bicycles and spaces are the main positive aspects and
over a quarter of Members do not have anything bad to say about the

scheme.

What is good about the SC experience
(main mentions)

Availability of bicycles (at docking
stations)

Availability of space at docking
stations (space to park/return bike)

Bike worked (well) / no issue /
faults with bike

It was not raining / good / nice
weather

Quick / fast / speed (no detail)
Easy to use / simple

Everything / worked (as it should)

What is bad about the SC experience
(main mentions)

Nothing

Traffic/too much heavy traffic/road
danger/inconsiderate road users

Lack of spaces/docking
bays/docking stations full

Had to find alternative
station(s)/walk/ride to different
station(s)

Lack of bicycles/empty docking
station

Problems with gears

QH4.Thinking about this last time using Santander Cycles, what was particularly good

about your experience? Base (All members): 2455

TNS

about your experience? Base (All members): 2455

QH5.Thinking about this last time using Santander Cycles, what was particularly bad



Availability of bikes and spaces are the main positive comments, although
there are relatively fewer mentions of these compared to Wave 10.

Availability of bicycles (at docking stations)

Availability of space at docking stations (space to

% park/return bike)

Bike worked (well) / no issue / faults with bike
It was not raining / good / nice weather

Quick / fast / speed (no detail)

Easy to use / simple

Everything / worked (as it should)
Nothing/negative comments

Condition of the bicycle/well maintained

Cycle/Docking stations are in good locations/where |
need them/easy to find
Quick / fast way to travel / quick journey / speed of
travel / trip

Roads were quiet / quieter / little/not too much traffic

P s

I 23
BN s

BN 6

27

e

2

31

EW11l
W10

QH4. What was particularly good about your experience on this particular trip?

Base: All Members W11: 2455; W10: 2935

TNS
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There are relatively fewer mentions of empty docking stations or a
lack of bicycles than in the previous wave

% Traffic/too much heavy traffic ﬁ
Had to find alternative station(s)
Lack of bicycles/empty docking station 10

Problems with gears

(Too) cold

Bikes are too heavy/need to be lighter

Docking stations aren't working properly

EW11
W10

Had to walk to start/finish my journey

Issues with safety

N NN NN DN NN

Lack of cycle lanes
Poor/inconvenient locations of docking stations

Rain/(it was) raining

Nothing/none 28 31

Base: All Members W11: 2455; W10: 2935 <& Santander

QH5. And what was particularly bad about your experience?

11



On their most recent trip, nine in ten members successfully hired a bike
at their first choice of docking station, highest in the Eastern zone.

%0 who successfully hired bike at first choice docking station on last trip

All London: 90% HACKNEY

BRENT

% who successfully hired bike at first 4

choice docking station on last trip - . % who successfully hired bike at first

Central Zone: 89% LE:ITT 0 choice docking station on last trip
Lonpo Eastern Zone: 94%

KENSINGTON
& CHELSEA

SOUTHWARK

n

! -”‘rn |1|'P."
: { GREENWI
SLEWISHAM 7

% who successfully hired bike at first
choice docking station on last trip

Western Zone: 92%

Cycle Hire existing area

B cCycle Hire south west expansion

i B Rk & .I.'
' {7771 Borough boundaries

LAMBETH
QH10. Did you successfully find an available bicycle at your first choice of docking
station on this particular trip?
TNS Base (All whose start docking station was in zone): Central: 1713, Eastern: 183; Western: 446, All London 2342 -

12



Members were most likely to be able to hire a bike at their first choice of
docking station in West Central London postcodes.

%0 who successfully hired bike at first choice docking station on last trip

All London: 90%

QH10. Did you successfully find an available bicycle at your first choice of docking

station on this particular trip? <& Santander
Base (All whose start station was in postcode): E: 249, EC: 279, N: 171, NW: 171, SE: 314, SW: 521, W: 405, WC: -

TNS 232, , All London 2342 13



Members are least likely to be successful in finding an available bike to
hire at Euston and Paddington Stations.

%0 who successfully found bike at first choice docking station on last trip

All London: 90%

QH10. Did you successfully find an available bicycle at your first choice of docking

station on this particular trip? N
Base (All whose start station was in village): Waterloo: 108, Paddington: 50, Liverpool Street: 57, Victoria: 49, King's -
TNS Cross: 78, Euston: 42, All London 2342 16



On their most recent trip, 84%6 of members successfully found a space

at their first choice of docking station.

HACKNEY

%06 who successfully found space at first choice docking station on last trip
ISLINGTON |

All London: 84%
BRENT NEWHA

. .. [Eastern Extension:
. 86%

5. CAMDEN

Central Zone: cm-m
] 83%
'1'. #5..‘1_*‘:-‘ - o

& E

4 ‘ﬁ g

KENSINGTON
SOUTHWARK | N~
: { GREENWI

& CHELSEA

. : ILEWISHAM ™
E, HAMMERSMITH | - Ky
& & FULHAM [ —
I Cycle Hire existing area
i ; B cCycle Hire south west expansion
Western Zone: 90% LAMBETH .~ | | .-,
X i Borough boundaries

QH11. Did you successfully find an available space to return a bicycle at your first
14

choice of docking station on this particular trip?
Base (All whose return station was in zone): Central: 1806, Eastern: 130, Western: 396, All London 2335



...members were most successful finding a space to return their bicycle in
South West and East London postcodes.

%b who successfully found space at first choice docking station on last trip

All London: 87%

QH11. Did you successfully find an available space to return a bicycle at your first

choice of docking station on this particular trip? <& Santander
Base (All whose finish station was in postcode): E: 229, EC: 333, N: 92, NW: 162, SE: 274, SW: 519, W: 373, WC: NS

TNS 353, All London 2335 15



..and least likely to be successful in returning their bicycle to Waterloo.

%0 who successfully found space at first choice docking station on last trip

All London: 849%

m

At

__“E‘?}f* leerpool Street .
. - 83%

= Victoria e
’; 85%0 ;

et

QH11. Did you successfully find an available space to return a bicycle at your first

choice of docking station on this particular trip?
Base (All whose finish station was in village): Waterloo: 93, Paddington: 46, Liverpool Street: 89, Victoria: 53, King's -
Cross: 53, Euston: 21*, All London 2335 17
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Just under two thirds of Members have used a bike in the past week, with

the main journey purpose being to commute to/ from work.

Use of SC

More than a month ago

Between 2 weeks and a
month ago

E Between 1 and 2 weeks
ago

m 4-6 days ago

B Within the last 3 days

Main journey purpose

Other

H Travelling to/from a
place of education

B Socialising
B Shopping

H Visiting/meeting
friends or relatives
On employer's
business

m Personal business

M Leisure

B Commuting to/from
work

QJ8. When did you last use Santander Cycles?

QJ7a. What was the main purpose of your journey for this particular trip?
Base (All members ): W11: 2455

18



Commuting is the most common journey purpose across all zones,
accounting for nearly two thirds of journeys starting and/or ending in the
central zone.

Eastern Zone (most recent Central zone (most recent Western zone (most
trip) trip) recent trip)
Start and end| Start or end Start and end| Start or end Szanr; ?nnd Start or end
Most common journey purpose using SC: in Eastern in Eastern in Central in Central in Western

Zone Zone Zone Zone BUEEIET Zone

Zone

Commuting to/from work

Leisure
On employer’s business 2 2 7 6 4 6
Personal business 8 6 6 6 7 6
Visiting/meeting friends or relatives 5 4 5 5 9 7
Socialising 7 7 4 4 7 5
Travelling to/from a place_ of 5 4 3 3 5 a
education
Shopping

5 4 2 2 4 3

QJ2a.How frequently do you make each of the following type of trips using SC?

QJ2b.And which type of trip do you make most frequently using SC?
Base (All who say they travel by SC and whose start station was in zone): Start and end in EEZ: 59; Start —
TNS or end in EEZ: 254; Start and end in CZ : 1429; Start or end in CZ: 2093; Start and end in WZ : 183; 19

Start or end in WZ: 659
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Key measure: advocacy

TNS

© TNS
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Advocacy has remained stable since the previous wave and is just below
its peak level, with just under three quarters of members recommending
to friends or family.

Barclays Cycle Hire

Santander Cycles

Wave 5 Wave 6 Wave 7 Wave 8 Wave 9 Wave 10 Wave 11

Mean: 77 78 78 83 84 i 83 83
63 62 !
74 i E8-10
i m5-7
30 30
22 21 E 29 mO0-4
% 7 8 4 < =

Base: All members: W11: 2455

QA2.How likely would you be to recommend Santander Cycles to friends or
I!H!

21



Most measures have remained stable since the previous wave, although
satisfaction with the availability of bicycles has improved, it remains an
area for improvement.

Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

65 72 74 74 76 77 75 76 Maps at terminals
67 65 69 66 68 68 71 71 70 70 Information panels/ print outs/ screens/ease of using the Terminals
75 72 72 72 71 70 70 72 72 74 74 Actual bicycles
79 Working condition/maintenance of the docking stations
67 Availability of bicycles at docking stations
59 Availability of spaces at docking stations

85 Ease of using the membership key to access a bicycle

81 Service received from the contact centre

71 61 64 67 68 69 67 71 72 75 75 Website - ease of logging in and checking account info
71 69 71 72 71 72 72 74 74 75 74 Website - ease of understanding information

67 63 65 68 66 68 67 69 70 70 71 Website - ease of finding information

74 71 72 73 72 73 73 75 76 76 76 Information on how Santander Cycles works

71 67 74 75 75 71 78 77 77 77 The process of registering as a member

81 80 82 83 79 66 60 67 69 71 73 Value for money

71 Satisfaction with the Santander Cycles app

73 Ease of use of the Santander Cycles app

How satisfied are you with...?

Base (all members): W11: 2455; all who registered in the four months before the survey: W11: 834; Contact & Santand
Centre: all who contacted the contact centre in the two months before the survey: W11: 828 antancer e

TNS 22
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Pricing, value for money and likelihood to renew
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Ratings of value for money have improved slightly since the previous
wave, with half now very satisfied.

Bike access charges increased to Becomes Santander

Bike access charges were

£1 for 24 hr, £5 weekly, £2 for 24 hr, £10 weekly, £90 annual Cycles

£45 annual

Mean 79 66 60 67 69 71 73
score

m8-10

m5-7

mO -4

17 12 11

%

Wave 5 Wave 6 Wave 7 Wave 8 Wave 9 Wave 10 Wave 11

QF1. How satisfied are you with the value for money of the amount you pay at the

moment to use Santander Cycles?*
Base (all members): W11: 2455
TNS ( ) 24



More recent joiners are those most satisfied with value for money
compared to long-standing members

Mean: 69 68 67 73 74 75

m8-10

ms5 -7

m0 -4

15 15 13 9

%

Joined in 2010 Joined in 2011 Joined in 2012 Joined in 2013 Joined in 2014 Joined in 2015

moment to use Santander Cycles?
Base Members W11: joined in 2010: 505; 2011: 161; 2012: 207; 2013: 116; 2014: 305; 2015: 1161 =

25

QF1. How satisfied are you with the value for money of the amount you pay at the



Among those who were dissatisfied with value for money (giving it a

score of 6 or less), over half said it was too expensive, although this has
decreased since the previous wave.

, . %
It’s too expensive

There is an additional charge after more than 30 minutes use
Santander Cycles does not cover enough locations
Poor availability of spaces to dock bicycles

Poor availability of bicycles

I don’t use the scheme often enough
to be good value for money

EWave 11
Faulty docking stations

HWave 10
The quality of the bicycles

*Asked of those who scored 6 or

Faulty bicycles less for satisfaction with value for

money
QF2. Why do you say you are not satisfied with the value for money of the amount
you pay at the moment to use Santander Cycles? (mentions 8% and above)
TNS Base All who are dissatisfied with the value for money of SC: score 6 or less at QF1; W10: 937; W11: 718)
26



Nearly eight in ten members intend to renew their membership with
either the same or an alternative access period and a further 3% are app
only members.

%

18

Wave

Don't know

ENo

N/A - App only member

B N/A - Auto renew

mYes (W5)

Yes, but will change
access period

B Yes, with same access

II
9
ﬂ-

16 14 12 12 period
Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave
6 7 8 9 10 11

QC1. Thinking about your membership, are you intending to renew it when it

Base (all members): W11: 2455

Up to Wave 5 options for answers were only Yes or No 27



Among the 5% who do not intend to renew their membership, poor
availability of bicycles and spaces are the main barrier. Personal
circumstances has decreased in importance since the previous wave.

%

Poor availability of spaces at docking station
Poor availability of bikes
Changes in personal circumstances

Using my own bicycle

. EWave 11
Do not use the service enough

HWave 10
Too expensive
Unreliable service
I am going to change to casual use
Problems with key

QC1b. Why are you not intending to renew your membership when it runs out?
Base (Those who are not renewing, number of mentions): W11: 121; W10: 139
-
TNS

28
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Customer experience: information and registration




Convenience and speed, as well as health benefits, are the main reasons

which new members give for joining Santander Cycles.

%
Quicker/faster/speedier

Fitness/ lifestyle benefits

Convenience

Commuting to/from work
Fun/enjoyment/pleasure/like cycling
Cheap/cost/price

Good/best way to see/get around London

No need to use/buy own bike/fears of theft/locking
Ease of use

Alternative to taking the public transport

Cheaper than tube/bus/taxi

Do not like the tube/over crowded/hot

Convenience. | have my
own bicycle but sometimes
I'm out without it and the
cycle hire is a good way to
get around.

Fun/healthy way to
commute, avoiding the
tube.

Fastest way to go short to
medium distances in
London

Saving some money and
avoiding tube and stuffed
buses.

QH6a. What triggered you to start using Santander Cycles? (Mentions above 5%)

Base (All who joined scheme in last 6 months): W11:1055

TNS

30



Compared to wave 10, members who joined in the last 6 months were
more likely to say that speed triggered them to use Santander
Cycles.

%

Quicker/faster/speedier
Fitness/exercise/health/lifestyle benefits
Convenience
Fun/enjoyment/pleasure/like cycling

Commuting to/from work

No need to use/buy own bike/fears of
theft/locking

Cheap/cost/price
Good/best way to see/get around London

Ease of use

Alternative to taking the tube/bus/public
transport

Do not like the tube/over crowded/hot

Cheaper than tube/bus/taxi

19

19

B Wave 11

®Wave 10

5
5

TNS

QH6a. What triggered you to start using Santander Cycles? (Mentions above 5%)

Base (All who joined scheme in last 6 months): W11: 1055: W10: 479

31



Satisfaction with the information about how Santander Cycles works
has maintained a peak score of 76, with six in ten members satisfied with

the communications.
73 75 76 76 76
=8 57 57 58 60 8- 10
m5-7
41
38 39 37 35 mQ -4
7 5 4 pas 5

Mean

%

=
Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave
6 7 8 9 10 11

Base (All members): W11: 2455 -_

QB2.How satisfied are you with the information on how Santander Cycles works?

32



Of all information sources on how Santander Cycles works, the
website remains the most commonly used; however, nearly a quarter of
members get their information from the Santander mobile app.

%

Website

11
9 1109 1

8
6

8818
6

9
7 888877

4 4

76777 7

6 6

mWave 5
m Wave 6
® Wave 7
u Wave 8
= 'Wave 9
B 'Wave 10
= Wave 11

|

Terminal at the From a friend/ Leaflet Newspapers/press TfL helpline / call Advertising Email Mobile phone app Santander Mobile Other phone app

docking station colleague centre

app

QB1.From where did you get information on how Santander Cycles works?

(Mentions 4% and above)
Base (All members): W11: 2455

33



Difficulty in understanding the cost was the main reason for
dissatisfaction, accounting for a third of those who were dissatisfied.

It was hard to understand how much using Santander Cycles would cost
It didn’t answer all my questions

There was a lack of information about docking or undocking bicycles
The website was unclear/not user friendly

It wasn’t that clear from app maps where the docking stations are

It wasn’t that clear from the maps at the terminal where the docking
stations are

The website didn’t give up to the minute information of Bicycle
availability

The account details web pages were unclear/not user friendly
It was not relevant to me

It wasn’t that clear from the website where the docking stations are

QB3.And, why do you say you are not satisfied with the information you have

obtained or received on Santander Cycles?
TNS Base (All who are not satisfied with the information; score 6 or less at QB2): W11: 487; W10: 593 =



Satisfaction with the registration process has remained at a stable level
since Wave 9, with six in ten satisfied with the registration process.

Mean 75 75 71 78 77 77 77
50
60 65 62 60
E8 -10
m5-7
37
32 mO -4
% 9 8 13 3 5 7 5
Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave
5 6 7 8 9 10 11

Base: Registered in the last 4 months: W11: 808 _
& Santander [z

QC2.How satisfied are you with the process of registering as a member overall?

35



Customer experience: docking stations and bicycles

E FEr g
| | :
- "‘_ ST g g g :__.r -_._;.’ :-:1 ._.':': - — ?:- : 'ﬂ-r.l =
- e e - 'l i i S .\‘
LT e L o

TNS
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More than eight in ten members check the availability of bikes
and/Zor spaces before starting their journey, nearly two thirds using the

Santander mobile app.

% Check availability

The Santander Cycles mobile

m Always
An alternative mobile app
m Usually
Santander Cycles website on
bile / tablet
84 = 80 - Sometimes my mobtie / table
At a docking station / terminal
Rarely
Santander Cycles website on a
m Never PC / laptop
- A different website on my
16 20 mobile / tablet
H Bicycles
A different website on my PC / 4
Cycles Spaces laptop H Spaces
QD1h.Do you check the availability of bicycles and/or spaces at docking stations before
maki_ng a SC journey? Base -(AII mer:nber?)-: 2455 _ _
TNS QD1i.How do you check this availability before making a SC journey?
Base (all who check availability of bicycles / spaces ): 2071/1971 37



Younger members are most likely to check for availability of bicycles
and/or spaces prior to making a journey, with over four in ten checking
for availability of bicycles regularly.

Bicycles %

16-34 17 26 29 11

35-54 15 24

| |
()}

N
& ;
| I

16

55+ 12 20 22

mAlways ®mUsually = Sometimes Rarely ®mNever

Spaces
16-34 10 21 28 15
55+ 10 16 21

QD1h. Do you check the availability of bicycles and/or spaces at docking stations before

making a SC journey?
Base All members aged :16-34: 768; aged 35-54: 1367; aged 55+: 309 -
38



Satisfaction with the information and ease of using the terminals has
remained stable since the previous wave, with nearly four in ten
members satisfied with the information panels, print outs, screens and
ease of use of the terminals.

Mean 66 68 68 71 71 70 70

m8 -10
m5-7
m0-4

13 11 m DK/ N/A
%
15 14
Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave
5 6 7 8 9 10 11

QD6.And how satisfied are you with the information panels, print outs, screens
and ease of using the terminals?
Base (All members):W11: 2455 . =

39
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For the minority who were dissatisfied with the terminals, nearly half
were dissatisfied due to a frozen or slow terminal, whilst a third had
difficulty in using the terminal maps.

The terminal was frozen or slow to respond

It was not easy to use the maps at the terminal

Cumbersome/overly complicated process/too many steps/time consuming
process

Information on tariffs provided at the terminal was not clear

Information provided in balance, usage cost and access period enquiries
showing on the terminal was not clear

| was not able to get a print out of the information | wanted from the
terminal

The print outs available were not clear

Information provided on a journey record print out from the terminal was
unclear

Instructions/terms and conditions not clear/too many to read
Software/screen/terminal/too slow to use
Terminals/Touch screens are poor/unresponsive

Unhappy with cleanliness and appearance of the terminal

QD7.And why do you say you are not satisfied with the terminals?

Base (All dissatisfied with terminals, score of 6 or less at QD6): W11: 642 & Santander
-
TNS
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Just under half of members are very satisfied with the maps. For those
dissatisfied with the maps (scored 6 or less), the main reasons were that
the maps don’t show the nearest docking stations and are not
detailed enough.

Mean 76
They don't show the nearest docking
stations

Not enough information / detail

Upside down maps / Difficult to orient
myself using the maps

mg8 -10
Scale is too small / doesn’t cover
enough distance
26 m5-7
They don’t give enough road
information (e.g. one-way streets)
6 m0-4
21 They don’t show cycle lanes
% m DK/ N/A
Scale is too big / covers too much
Wave 11 distance
\ Score 6 or less /
(Mentions above 5%)
QD8.How satisfied are you with maps at the terminals?
Base: (all members) Wave 11: 2455
TNS QD9.And why do you say you are not satisfied with the maps at the terminals? ot
Base: All not satisfied with maps at the terminals); Wave 11: 406 41



Over four in ten (sometimes or often) use the information at the
terminals to find their way around the local area as opposed to looking
for another docking station.

B Never

m Rarely

Sometimes

Fairly often

B Very often

QD10. How often do you use the maps at the terminals to find your way around

the local area, other than to look for nearby docking stations?
Base (all members) Wave 11: 2455

42



Satisfaction with availability of bikes has increased since the previous
wave, despite little change in proportions of members who perceive the
availability of bicycles to be improving compared to the previous wave.

Availability of bicycles at docking stations

Mean 55 58 60 63 64 63 67

m8 -10
Wave
10
m5-7 ?
o -
m0-4
17 Wave 8
%
Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave
> 6 ! 8 ° 10 1 B Got worse ' Stayed the same = Improved
QD1a. How satisfied are you with the availability of bicycles at docking stations?
Base (all members ) W11: 2455 S d -
QH9. Thinking specifically about the following areas, generally would you say things
ave improved, staye e same or got worse?~ 43
TNS h d, stayed th t ?

Base (all members ) W11: 2455



Failing to find an available bicycle in the last month improved,
Indicating a seasonal pattern of better availability in the winter. Going to
another docking station is still the most common next step, but nearly a

third checked the Santander app.

In the last month, % failed to find an available What did next?
bicycle at your first choice of docking station

%
Went to a different docking
station to try to find a bicycle

Wave 8 70
Checked the Santander Cycles
app to try to find a bicycle

Used another app to try to find a
bicycle

Wave 9

Continued your trip on foot

Wave 10
Continued your trip by a
different mode of transport

4
Waited for a bicycle to be mWave 11
Wave 11 returned to that docking station j
5 mWave 10
Didn’'t make the tri
P ; ®Wave 9

*Mobile App options added in W11
QD1d. In the last month have you tried to hire a bicycle, but failed to find an
available bicycle at your first choice of docking station? Base (All members): 2455 QD1e. -
. d 8 . ; ) ) . & Santander
TNS The last time you failed to find an available bicycle at your first choice of docking
station, what did you do next? Base (Al who failed to find an available bicycle to hire at first choice 44
docking station in last month): 1428




Satisfaction with availability of spaces has remained at a peak score of
59, with one in five believing the availability of spaces has improved,
similar to previous waves.

Availability of free docking station spaces to return bicycles

Mean 50 48 51 56 57 59 59

18 29
mg8-10 |
m5-7 i
26
%
Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave  Got worse Stayed the same  #Improved
5 6 7 8 9 10 11
QD1b.How satisfied are you with the availability of free docking points to return
bicycles at docking stations? QH9. Thinking specifically about the following areas,
TNS generally would you say things have improved, stayed the same or got worse? =
Base (all members ) W11: 2455 45



Failing to find an available space in the last month has also improved,
again indicating a seasonal pattern of better availability in the winter.
Over half went to another docking station and nearly a third used the
Santander app to help them find a space.

In the last month, % failed to find an What did next?

o available space to return a bicycle
(0]

Went straight to another docking

Wave 8 station that 1 knew

Used the Santander app to find a
space at another docking station

Wave 9
Looked at the terminal to find the

nearest alternative docking
station

Used another mobile app to find
a space at another docking
station

Wave 10

Waited for a space to become

wave available at that docking station

QD1f. In the last month, have you failed to find an available space to return a bicycle at

your first choice of docking station? Base (Al members) wii: 2455 QD1g. The last time you
TNS failed to find an available space at your first choice of docking station, what did you do =

next? Base ( All who failed to find an available space to return bicycle at first choice docking station in last

month):1597

46



For those who were dissatisfied with the availability at docking
stations, the main reasons were a lack of bicycles or spaces, with over
four in ten claiming there are times when no bicycles are available or
docking stations are full.

There are sometimes no bicycles available at the %
. . 44
docking station | want to use

The docking stations | want to return a bicycle to are a1
often full

The docking stations | want to return a bicycle to are 39
sometimes full

There are often no bicycles available at the docking
station | want to use

Docking stations are not in convenient locations

Docking stations do not work/are broken

Information provided on availability of bikes/spaces
is inaccurate or not updated

Don’t know where to find alternative docking stations

The docking stations | want to return a bicycle to are

always full B
QD1c.And, why do you say you are not satisfied with availability at the
docking stations? (Mentions above 5%)
TNS Base (All who are not satisfied with the availability of free docking points and/or availability of bicycles - =
coded 6 or less at QDl1a and/or QD1c ): Wi11: 1439 47



The awareness of the 15 minutes free additional time is at a slightly
lower level to previous waves, with less than half knowing how to use the
service. Over half (of those aware) have made use of this in the last 3
months.

%

18 16 19 ® Don’t know

m Never
25
2 No mOnce
H Twice
28 28 26 " Yes, but_ I don’t know how
to do this B Three times
28 EYes, and | know how to .
do this H Four times
Hm Five times
® More than five
times
56 55
46

\ Yes

Wave 8 Wave 9 Wave 10 Wave 11

ccccc

QD5.Were you aware that you can get 15 minutes additional time, at no extra cost, if a
docking station is full and you are unable to dock a bicycle? QD5b. In the last 3 months, -_
- . ’ o ) < Santander [mE=mm-
how many times, if ever, have you used the free 15 minutes additional time, when a -
TNS docking station was full? 48
Base (All members) : W11: 2455 . All who are aware of the 15 min additional time W11: 1129



Just over a quarter experienced a technical problem with a bike In
the last 6 months — and four in ten experienced a technical problem
with a docking station which prevented them from starting or
completing a journey.

Problem with a bicycle prevented from Problem with a docking station prevented
starting or completing a journey from starting or completing a journey

%

EYes E No E Don’t know

QE3a. Has a technical problem with the actual bicycle prevented you from starting or completing a journey in the

last 6 months? Base (All members): 2455 =
QE3c. Has a technical problem with the actual docking station prevented you from starting or completing a < Santander

journey in the last 6 months? Base (All members): 2455 49



Over a third of members who experienced a problem in the past 6
months did not report it. Nearly half used the red button on the docking
station to report the fault.

% Reported this fault by pressing the red
button on the docking station?

EYes EBNo ®No, but called contact centre ®Don’t know

QE4. Did you report this fault by pressing the red button on the docking station?

Base (Those with a problem in the last 6 months: 1280) -
: <» Santander
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Satisfaction with the docking station working condition &
maintenance is at a record high (79). Of those dissatisfied (4%), the
main reason remains docking stations not always working.

Mean 72 74 73 77 77 78 79

Docking stations do not
always work

Broken bicycles are not
fixed quickly enough/the
red light is on for too long

%

m8 -10

Found it difficult to dock
the bicycle back
m5-7 s e
Found it difficult to
undock the bicycle

= 32 ]0) Docking stations are often

mQ -4 .
untidy/unclean

B Wave 11

7 8 15) S 4

Docking stations appear

: n
to have been vandalised Wave 10

Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave
5 6 7 8 9 10 11

\ Score 6 or less /

QD2a.How satisfied are you with the working condition and general maintenance of the docking

stations overall? Base (All members ): wi1: 2455 QD2b.And, why do you say you are not satisfied with -
. o . . . R ) <& Santander
TNS the working condition and general maintenance of the docking stations? Base (All dissatisfied with the

working condition and general maintenance of the docking stations); W11: 363; W10: 423 51




Satisfaction with the ease of using the membership key has
decreased to 85 since the previous wave. Of those dissatisfied (5%) the
main reason remains issues with the keys not working.

Satisfaction with ease of using membership key

Mean 81 84 80 86 87 87 85

| cannot rely on my key to work
when | want to access a bicycle

Some docking stations react slowly
to the inserted key

%
My key had to be replaced
m8-10
It takes too long to release the
bicycle
My key does not work at any
m5-7 docking station
My key gets locked and I have to
call the helpline
Q-4

| need assistance in unfreezing the

20 key

17 15
My key blocks for a period after
o] yis 5 re-docking a bike

My key does not work if my
account is not paid up

\Score 6 or Iess/

QD3.And how satisfied are you with the ease of using the membership key to access a

bicycle? Base (All members with a membership key): Wi1: 2362 QD4.And why do you say that you are
not satisfied with the ease of using the membership key to access a bicycle? =t

TNS Base (All dissatisfied with the with the ease of using the membership key to access a bicycle): W11: 285 52

Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave
5 6 7 8 9 10 11




Opinions of the reliability of the membership key working were
similar to the previous wave.

Your membership key working at a docking point

4 B Got worse
m Stayed the same
B Improved

77

19

%

Wave 8 Wave 9 Wave 10 Wave 11
QH9.Thinking specifically about the following areas, would you say things have
generally improved, stayed the same, or got worse? -
. . . . & Santander =
Your membership key working at a docking point =t
TNS Base (All who have a membership key): W11: 2293 53



The satisfaction with the bikes has remained stable since wave 10, with
just over half of members very satisfied.

Satisfaction with the bicycles

Mean 70 72 72

%

m8-10

m5-7

m0-4

Wave Wave
10 11

Wave

Santander Cycles?
Base (All members): W11: 2455 =

QE1 In general, how satisfied are you with the bicycles you have hired through

54



Among those dissatisfied with the bikes, the gears are the most
frequently mentioned fault, both in terms of upkeep and design.

%

Upkeep / maintenance™*

The gears

The bicycles have faults
The brakes

The bell

The saddle

The tyres/punctures

The bicycles are not clean enough/in
poor condition

The lights
The basket

The bicycles are not comfortable

Problems with the pedals/dislike the
pedals

Design / functionality™

Wil The gears
EW10 The basket
They are difficult to ride

The saddle

The bicycles are not comfortable
The bell

The brakes

The bicycles are too heavy

The lights

The bicycles have faults

The tyres/punctures

The bikes are...

QE2. And why do you say you are not satisfied with the bicycles?
Base (All not satisfied with the bicycles- 0-6): W11: 1896

TNS
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For those who were dissatisfied with the brakes, the main reasons were
that they don’t work properly as they are not strong enough and the
bicycle then takes too long to stop.

don't always work properly/faulty
weak

Takes too long to slow down
Ineffective

Inconsistent

Hard to pull on/squeeze/press
Spongy/soft

Poor maintained

Poor/not (very) good (no detail)
(Too) loose/not tight enough
Worn (out/down)

Unresponsive

Dangerous

Jammed

%

QE2a. What was it about the brakes that made you dissatisfied?
Base (All who are not satisfied with brakes on the bicycles at QE2): W11 462
TNS

56



For those who were dissatisfied with the gears, the main reasons were
that the gears slip/ jump and there are not enough gears, especially if
you want to travel faster.

The gears slip/jump

Gearing too low/Need higher (faster) gears
Need more gears

Bikes are too slow/not fast enough
Changing gear is difficult/not smooth

Need maintaining/servicing more

Other

One or two of the gears are a waste of time

Do not work properly

Dangerous/accidents can happen

%

QE2b. What was it about the gears that made you dissatisfied?

Base (All who are not satisfied with gears on the bicycles at QE2): wi11: 974
-
TNS

57



-

58



Over a third of Members used the app on this journey, with seven in ten
having ever used the app.

I used the Santander Cycles app on this
journey 34 o
/090 of
& Santander
I regularly use the Santander Cycles app Members
regularly but did not use it on this - 12 — have used
journey the -
- Santander
I occasionally use the Santander Cycles _ o5 Cycles App
app but did not use it on this journey
14

Not used it much as it
was so painful to rent a
bike at the terminal. My
wife then recommended
23 the app to rent and pay
for the bike. A much
improved experience.

I have downloaded the Santander Cycles . 6
app but have never used it

| haven’'t downloaded the Santander
Cycles app

Verbatim captured in QH6a “What triggered
you to start using Santander Cycles?”

QH13. How often do you use the Santander Cycles mobile app?

Base: 2455 -
<& Santander
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Of those who used the Santander Cycles app on the latest journey, nearly
half used it to check bike availability and nearly four in ten used it to check
space availability at their destination.

To check the availability of bicycles at the — 49
docking station
To check the availability of spaces at the _ 38
docking station
| prefer using the app than the Santander _ 32
Cycles website
To purchase a bike access period _ 30
To see what docking stations were close by _ 29
I do not like using the terminals _ 13

| didn’t have my membership key with me F 8

Base: Those who used Santander Cycles app on this journey: 834
& Santander

QH14. Why did you use the Santander Cycles app for this journey?
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Of those who have the Santander Cycles app but did not use it on their
latest journey, nearly four in ten use it as a backup if they find spaces or
bicycles are unavailable.

I only use the app as a backup if there are no
bicycles or spaces available

I was not going to a busy docking station and so |
did not need to use the app

It takes longer for me to use the app

It did not cross my mind to use the app
The app is difficult to use

The app doesn’t give me what | need
Prefer another app / other apps are better
The app is old fashioned

I have a membership key

The app wasn’t working

I could not use my phone

The app is too slow

I know my route/ docking stations

App isn't up to date/ accurate

Base: Those who use Santander Cycles app but did not use it on this journey: 893
ycles app ] Y & Santander .

QH15. And why did you not use the Santander Cycles app for this journey?
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Of those who have downloaded the Santander Cycles app and have not
used it, the main reasons are that it is difficult to use or that they prefer
other apps

Prefer other apps / other apps are better _ 27
| don't need to / familiar route _ 10
| prefer to use the terminals - 9
I have / prefer to use a key - 8

I have not hired a Santander bicycle since
downloading the app - S

I f tt th h hasi bik
orget to use the app when purchasing a bike - 5

access code
The app is slow F 3

QH16. And why have you not used the Santander Cycles app?

Base: Those who have not used but have downloaded the Santander Cycles app: 153
& Santander
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The main reasons Members have not downloaded the Santander Cycles

app is that they feel they have no use for it or it is incompatible with their
phone.

| have no need to use the app
It is not compatible with my phone

I have never heard of the Santander Cycles app

I am interested in the app but have not got round
to downloading it yet

I use another app

I use/prefer/ am happy with Citymapper

I have read/ heard bad reviews about the app

| use/prefer/ am happy with Barclays Travel app
Wants too much access/ private information
Not enough space on my phone

I don't have a phone/ smartphone

Not interested

Base: Those who have not downloaded the Santander Cycles app: 575
& Santander

QH17. And why have you not downloaded the Santander Cycles app?
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Over half of those who have used the app are very satisfied with the app
overall and say it is easy to use. The main improvements are faster
loading speeds and making sure live information is accurate.

What improvements would you make to the Santander Cycles app?

Mean
71 73 .
Make it faster to load
% Live docking/ availability information
inaccurate
Make interface more user friendly/
clearer
51 Save journey/ favourites tab
Better maps (visualisation/ navigation/
scrolling)
More reliable connection
Make it like the Citymapper/ Barclays
app- | use those instead
Maps to show wider area
33 Auto location feature
Home screen options (e.g. open directly
to location map)
Journey/ route planner feature to give
13 11 —< clear directions to destination
More local maps/ make it easier to find
local docking stations
Overall Ease of use of Link/ sync with other apps ie Google
Satisfaction the app Maps or other transportation networks
with the app Improve the search feature
N——
mg8-10 m5-7 m0-4
QH18. How satisfied are you with the Santander Mobile app, on a scale from O to 10 where 10
is extremely satisfied and O is extremely dissatisfied with?
TNS Base: Those who have used the Santander Cycles app: 1727 =t

QH19 What improvements to the Santander Cycles app would encourage you to use it more? 64
Base: Those who were dissatisfied with the ease of use of the app or were dissatisfied with app overall: 836



General usage of the Santander Cycle app increased overall satisfaction
with the scheme while it also had a positive impact on most measures.

Have used the Never used the Diff. Used-

App before App Not used
76 75 1
80 80 0
83 83 0
76 75 2
71 69 2
75 73 2
79 78 1
67 66 2
59 G -
83 88 -4
80 83 -3
75 73 2
74 73 1
71 70 1
76 76 1
77 77 0
73 71 2

Overall satisfaction

Satisfaction with latest trip

Likelihood to recommend

Maps at terminals

Information panels/ print outs/ screens/ease of using the Terminals
Actual bicycles

Working condition/maintenance of the docking stations
Availability of bicycles at docking stations

Availability of spaces at docking stations

Ease of using the membership key to access a bicycle
Service received from the contact centre

Website - ease of logging in and checking account info
Website - ease of understanding information

Website - ease of finding information

Information on how Santander Cycles works

The process of registering as a member

Value for money

How satisfied are you with...?

Base W11: members who used the app before 1727; members who have never used the app 728. & Santander
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Usage of the Santander Cycle app during the latest journey did not
have a positive impact on overall satisfaction (with the scheme or for
the latest trip) but has a positive impact on most measures.

Used App on

Did not use App Diff. Used-

THIS journey

75
79
82
77
72
75
80
69
61
78
80
75
75
72
76
77
73

on THIS journey Not used

76
80
83
75
69
74
78
66
. 8
88
81
74
74
70
76
77
72

Overall satisfaction

Satisfaction with latest trip

Likelihood to recommend

Maps at terminals

Information panels/ print outs/ screens/ease of using the Terminals
Actual bicycles

Working condition/maintenance of the docking stations
Availability of bicycles at docking stations

Availability of spaces at docking stations

Ease of using the membership key to access a bicycle
Service received from the contact centre

Website - ease of logging in and checking account info
Website - ease of understanding information

Website - ease of finding information

Information on how Santander Cycles works

The process of registering as a member

Value for money

How satisfied are you with...?
Base W11: members who used the app on THIS journey 834; members who did not used the app on THIS journey & Santander

63



Communication with Santander Cycles




Having a problem with their membership key is the main reason for
members contacting the centre, however this continues to decrease.

%

mWave 5
®Wave 6
uWave 7
B Wave 8
Wave 9
mWave 10
mWave 11

15151514

44
Problem with To report a Payment query To make a query  To complain To buy access To find a free DS
membership key problem with a about a refund / bicycle*

docking station
(Mentions above 5% at wave 6)

centre? Base (Al members): 2455; QG2.Thinking about the last time you contacted the

QG1.In the last 2 months, have you contacted the Santander Cycles contact
centre, what was the reason or reasons? Base (all who have contacted the contact centre) W11: 828

66



Satisfaction with the contact centre remains at a stable level, with
around three quarters very satisfied. Of those who are not satisfied, a
failure to resolve an issue and long waiting times are the main drivers
of dissatisfaction.

Satisfaction with the contact centre

Mean 76 78 78 81 82 81 81

They did not resolve my issue

The waiting time was too long to

% get through to someone
I could not get through/ had to call
8- 10 several times to speak with...
S8 -
66 75 76 76 74 They did not have the information |
needed
Staff were not helpful
m5-7

Staff did not seem knowledgeable

Long process / too slow

m0 -4 20 23 25 -
17 17 16 The information provided was not
accurate

S o 9 8 7 8 9
Staff did not take me seriously

Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave Wave
5 6 7 8 9 10 11

\ Score 6 or less /

QG3.And still thinking about the last time you contacted the centre, how satisfied were you

with the service that you received? Base ( All members who contacted the SC contact centre) Wi1l: 828 & Santander
QG4.Why do you say you are not satisfied with the contact centre Base (All not satisfied with contact =t

centre, scored 6 or less at QG3): W11: 133 67



The satisfaction with the website, in all aspects, remains stable.

Mean
%

Wave 11 71
Wave 10 70
The ease of finding  Wave 9 70
information on  Wave 8 69
the website Wave 7 67
Wave 6 68
Wave 5 66
Wave 11 46 75
Wave 10 44 75
The ease of logging in  Wave 9 41 72
and checking your Wave 8 40 71
membership account Wave 7 34 67
information Wave 6 37 69
Wave 5 35 68
Wave 11 43 33 74
The ease of Wave 10 42 32 75
understanding Wave 9 46 35 4
information provided on Wave 8 =53] ¥4 4
the website Wave 7 43 39 2
Wave 6 43 39 72
Wave 5 42 41 71

m38-10 m5-7 m0-4 m Don't know = Not applicable

QB4.Thinking specifically about the Santander Cycles website, how satisfied are

you with the following
Base (All members): W11: 2455 =

TNS 68



Attitudes and behaviour
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‘Less/ not enough docking stations’ is the main change for the worse.
‘Health benefits’ and ‘an alternative to other modes of transport’ are the
changes for the better.

Changes for the worse Changes for the better

(main mentions)
%

Less/not enough docking
stations/spaces
Not enough bikes available
More expensive (than
tube/bus)/too...

Condition/maintenance of
bikes has worsened

Bikes should be better
distributed/rotated

Docking station network needs
to be wider

Docking station have more
technical problems

Deterioration in cycling
standard

Deterioration in driving
standards

More injuries/deaths for
cyclists

(main mentions)

Taking more
exercise/healthier/fitter

Alternative to tube/bus/car

Much quicker to get where |
need to go

I cycle more often
More docking stations/spaces

More bikes available

Fun/enjoyable/less stressful way
to travel

Easy/convenient (for a last
minute/short/quick journey)

Improved facilities/infrastructure
for cyclists

Know more of the city now than
before

Saved me money/cheaper

QH12. What would you say has changed for better or worse since you’ve became a

Santander Cycles member? Base (All members): 2455

TNS




Opinions on Santander Cycles making a positive contribution to London,
cycling being enjoyable and cycling being good for rush hour journeys are

in line with last wave.

Santander Cycles makes a
positive contribution to London

7TR79

2122022
1817 2019

W5 w6 w7 w8 W9 wiO0 wll

Cycling is enjoyable

7TH 790 "S5 B7o0 79l s0

218100220, 70190180 18

W5 w6 w7 w8 W9 W10 Wil

Cycling is good for rush %
hour journeys

S6 @57
m 8-10: Agree

m5-7: neutral

3131

m0-4:
Disagree

140120160 12012013012

W5 w6 w7 w8 W9 wi0 wll

QH6.To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements about

cycling in general ...?
Base (All members): W11: 2455
TNS
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However, there are improved scores for London having good facilities for
cycling, London being a city for cycling, cycling being a safe way of
getting about and Santander Cycles making cycling safer in London.

Santander Cycles has
helped to make cycling in
London safer

London is a city
for cycling

1982119212221
28]20)26 28 25

3335 33

40 40
35 S4434R34

27 =0

>7
23 RolislPhs

W5 W6 W7 W8 W9 Wi0owil W5 W6 W7 W8 W9 W1i0will

There are good facilities
for cycling in London %

Cycling is a safe way of
getting about

1581 70171 8)18k1s 150154140 ol sl o

22

m8-10:
Agree

m5-7:
neutral

41
3OR39 m0-4 -

4 Disagree

0 38
3458834135
32 ¢

3332 30
2

W5 W6 W7 W8 W9 Wi0w1ll W5 W6 W7 W8 W9 W1i0wll

about cycling in general ...?
Base (All members): W11: 2455

QH6.To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements
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Fewer members this wave agree that Santander Cycles prompted them to
start cycling or to cycle more.

%

® Don’t know

m No

B Yes - Santander
Cycles prompted me to
cycle more in London

B Yes - Santander
Cycles prompted me to
start cycling in London

w8 W9 w10 W11

Base (All members): W11: 2455

73

QJ20.Did Santander Cycles prompt you to start cycling / start cycling more in



The proportion of members who have bought a new bike or cycling
equipment, or increased the amount they cycle on their own bike remains
In line with the previous wave.

%

Bought a bicycle

HEWave 11
mWave 10
® Wave 9
Bought cycling equipment = Wave 8
® Wave 7
H Wave 6
. HWave 5
Increased the amount you cycle on own bike
70
70
None of these
QJ23.Have you done any of the following as a result of the introduction of the
Santander Cycles?
TNS Base (All members): W10: 2455 =
74



Members say they would be encouraged to use the scheme more if
the scheme had wider coverage and there was more bike and space
availability at peak times.

%

Expansion of the scheme/wider coverage

More/better availability of bikes/at peak times/busy
destinations/stations

More spaces/better availability to dock bikes/at peak
times/at busy destinations/stations

More docking stations

More docking stations (specific locations)

| use it regularly / often / already use it

More/better cycle lanes/cycle paths/super highways

Cheaper/lower cost/better value for money

More than 30 minutes free time

Lighter bikes/easier to ride

Better weather

16

11

11

10

*Mentions 5% or above

TNS

QH6b.What would encourage you to use Santander Cycles more?

Base (All members): W11: 2455

75
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Methodology and approach in Wave 11

2455 interviews completed online
18 November— 10 December 2015

29,970 invites sent - response rate
of 8%

Active-only members invited to take
part i.e. those who have hired a e
bicycle in the last 3 months : -

Sample was taken from TfL's
database of registered SC users

Data is unweighted

TNS

7



How we report satisfaction

How satisfied are you with xxx

on a scale from O to 10?

Mean:

%
XX

Wave

Extremely
satisfied (10)

m8 -10

m5-7

mO -4

Extremely
dissatisfied (0)

Throughout this survey, satisfaction is asked on a 0-10 scale,
where 10 is extremely satisfied and O is extremely dissatisfied

Satisfaction scores are broken down into three ‘boxes’ to
distinguish between those who are satisfied, dissatisfied and in
the middle

Top box

The ‘top box’ includes those who are very satisfied — i.e. those
giving answers of 8 or 10.

Middle box

The ‘middle box’ respondents are those saying 5-7

Bottom box

The ‘bottom box’ comprises those who are dissatisfied —
i.e. those saying 0-4

t ‘ Indicates significant change in mean score since previous wave

78
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Appendix — Other scores and demographics




Key satisfaction measures by membership type

Mean satisfaction scores Annual 24 hour

Recommendation 83 83

Satisfaction with information provision 77 76

Satisfaction with working condition and general maintenance
of docking stations

Satisfaction with ease of using a membership key to access 82
a bicycle

78 79

Satisfaction with the terminals 70 71
Satisfaction with value for money of Santander Cycles 72 73
Satisfaction with availability of bicycles 65 69

Satisfaction with availability of spaces _—

Base (all members): Membership type: Annual 1188; 24 hour 1251

QA2 / QB2 / QD2a / QD3 / QD6 / QF1 / QD1a / QD1b

80



Usage of Santander Cycles by trip purpose

i At least once i At least once
Commuting to or from work a week: Leisure a week:
5+ days a week 2 5+ days a week
3 — 4 days a week 1 W5 49% 3 — 4 days a week W5 21%
2 days a week W6 63% 2 days a week W6 31%
Once a week W7 58% Once a week W7 25%
Once a fortnight W8 65% Once a fortnight W8 30%
Once a month W9 63% Once a month W9 27%
Less often than once a month 0 W10 65% Less often than once a month W10 30%
Never W11 57% Never W11 25%

At least once At least once

ol
(620 &)
=
= =
'—\
N (o0]
(@]
)]
[ |
L ga=
= N [ =
H
a N
'_\
(o]
N
(o))

Socialising a week: Personal business a week:

5+ days a week W5 20% 5+ days a week W5 23%

3 — 4 days a week ° 3 — 4 days a week °

(0) (0)

2 days a week W6 28% 2 days a week W6 31%

Once a week W7 23% Once a week W7 27%

Once a fortnight W8 28% Once a fortnight W8 32%

Once a month 12 W9 23% Once a month W9 28%
Less often than once a month 7 W10 28% Less often than once a month W10 30%
Never Pl W11 22% Never Ol W11 25%

QJ2a.How frequently do you make each of the following type of trips using

Santander Cycles?

Base (all members): 2455
TNS ( ) o1



Usage of Santander Cycles by trip purpose

At least once At least once a
Visiting/ meeting friends/ relatives 3 week: Shopping week:
5+ days a week 5+ days a week
3 — 4 days a week W5 22% 3 — 4 days a week W5 18%
2 days a week W6 29% 2 days a week W6 22%
Once a week W7 25% Once a week W7 22%
Once a fortnight WS 30% Once a fortnight W8 24%
Once a month 3 W9 27% Once a month W9 229%
Less often than once a month W10 30% Less often than once a month W10 24%
Never W11 25% Never W11l 20%

A EEEh @nEE Travelling to/ from a place of education At jeast once

a week: k:
5+ days a week || 3 awee

3 — 4 days a week | 2

Employer’s business

5+ days a week
3 — 4 days a week
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2 days a week W5 15% 2 days a week | 2 W5 8%

Once a week W6 20% Once a week | 2 W6 7%

Once a fortnight W7 19% Once a fortnight | 1 W7 9%

Once a month W8 20% Once a month | 2 W8 8%

Less often than once a month W9 19% Less often than once a month |4 W9 8%
Never 4 W10 20% Never W10 7%
W11 16% W11 8%

QJ2a.How frequently do you make each of the following type of trips using

Santander Cycles?

Base (all members): 2455
TNS ( ) 82



Demographics

Age

Residence

%

24 9

m19-24 m25-34 m 35-44 W 45-54 = Prefer not to say
B 55-59 B 60-64 B 65+ B South east
Gender Ethnicity

u White
u Male mNon - white

m Female

m Prefer not to
say

B Qutside UK

B Rest of UK

B London

Working status

m Working

m Not working

H Prefer not to
say

QK1 /7 QK2 / QK3 7/ QK4 / S2

Base (all members): 2455
TNS

83



Household income

%
Up to £10,000

£10,001 to £15,000
£15,001 to £20,000
£20,001 to £30,000
£30,001 to £40,000
£40,001 to £75,000
Over £75,000

Don't know

Prefer not to say

QK5.Please indicate your approximate annual household income, before tax and
other deductions.
TNS Base (all members): 2455 ==

84



Main purpose for using Santander Cycles

%
Commuting to/from work

Leisure

Personal business

Visiting/meeting friends or relatives
On employer’s business

Socialising

Shopping

Travelling to/from a place of education

Base: 2455

QJ2ab.And which type of trip do you make most frequently using SC?
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	Satisfaction with last trip remains high at 80, although slightly lower than the peak score (81) in wave 9. This trend is also reflected in advocacy (83).
	Headlines
	Key measure: satisfaction with the last trip
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	On their most recent trip, nine in ten members successfully hired a bike at their first choice of docking station, highest in the Eastern zone.
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